

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/2/2020 3:45 PM
Case No.: 54432-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

PAULA STEVEN

Appellant,

v.

DENNIS SCHROADER, JR. and JANE DOE SCHROADER, husband
and wife; and SCHROADER LAW, PLLC, a WASHINGTON
professional limited liability company doing business as the LAW
OFFICE OF DENNIS SCHROADER

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' OPENING
BRIEF**

Gregor A. Hensrude, Esq., Bar No. 45918
Alex Foster-Brown, Esq., Bar No. 52149
KLINEDINST PC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1220
Seattle, Washington 98104
Phone: (206) 682-7701
ghensrude@klinedinstlaw.com
afoster-brown@klinedinstlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. Even if Every Allegation Were Not Barred by Issue Preclusion and Was Legally Tenable, this Case Would Fail because Paula Steven Has Not Demonstrated She Would Have Obtained a Better Result but for Dennis Schroader's Allegedly Defective Advice 8

B. The Gravamen of this Case Is Barred by Issue Preclusion 10

C. And, Steven Has Failed to Demonstrate Any Breach of Duty by Dennis Schroader 11

D. The Consumer-Protection Action Fails for Lack of a Public-Interest Element 13

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bullard v. Bailey, 91 Wn. App. 750, 754-55 (1998)..... 8

Geer v. Tonnon, 137 Wn. App. 838, 851 (2007) 12

Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins.
Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 784–85, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) 13

McAndrews Group, Ltd. v. Ehmke, 121 Wn. App. 759, 765
(2004) 11

Slack v. Luke 192 Wn. App. at 919, 307 P.3d 55 (2016) 9

Slack v. Luke, 192 Wn. App. 909, 916, 307 P.3d 49, 54
(2016) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellant's Br. 1, A 1-2..... 11

Appellant's Br. 39 10

Appellant's Br. 40 10

Appellant's Br. 41 14

Appellant's Br. 43 12

CP 104-107 4, 13

CP 109-111 4, 5

CP 113-118..... 4

CP 120-124..... 5

CP 126 5

CP 155 5

CP 157, 159, 161, 163-164, 166, 168, 187, 189-190	6
CP 170-174.....	6
CP 176	6, 11
CP 195-198.....	2
CP 214	2
CP 214, 216.....	2
CP 223, 225-234, 236-238	5
CP 240-241, 146-148	5
CP 243-244.....	5
CP 246	5
CP 248	6
CP 250-251	6
CP 253-255.....	7
CP 68-73	2, 3
CP 75-78.....	5
CP 75-78, 146-148	5
CP 82-83.....	3
CP 85-86, 88-89	3
CP 91-92.....	3
CP 94 3	
CP 96-97.....	3

CP 99-102.....4
